BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B

WEDNESDAY 26TH AUGUST 2020
AT 11.00 A.M.

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), S. A. Hughes and C. J. Spencer

RESERVE MEMBEER: Councillor M. Thompson

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1.

2.

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

Application for a Street Trading Consent - (gravel frontage adjacent to)
Longlands Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Green, Bromsgrove, B60 1LZ (Pages 5
-12)

Application for a Street Trading Consent - Bransons Cross Farm, Beoley
Lane, Beoley, Worcestershire, B98 9DP (Pages 13 - 54)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive




Parkside

Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

17th August 2020



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8DA

Tel: 01527 881406
email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS
AND PUBLIC SPEAKING

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will
be holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative
arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority. For more
information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Please note this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype
conferencing between invited participants and live streamed for general
access via the Council’s YouTube channel.

Members of the public will be able to see and hear the meeting via a live
stream on the Council’s YouTube channel, which can be accessed using
the link below:

Live Streaming - Licensing Sub-Committee B
Members of the Committee, officers and public speakers will participate
in the meeting using Skype, and details of any access codes/passwords

will be made available separately.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers
please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above.

Notes:

As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be live streamed and
accessible to view. Although this is a public meeting, there are
circumstances when the sub-committee might have to move into closed
session to consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda
items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items
the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be
recorded.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

VIRTUAL HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will introduce all other parties present.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

The Technical Officer (Licensing) will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer (Licensing).

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.

The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing, ALL parties present will be
placed in the virtual meeting Lobby, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will remain in the virtual meeting.

Page 1



Appendix

15. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, ALL parties
present will be called back into the virtual meeting with the
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the
Democratic Services Officer. The Sub-Committee’s decision,
together with the reasons for the decision, will be announced by
the Chairman.

16. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading
Consent.

Page 2



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Consultation — relevant responses from consultees
(b) Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(c) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent
Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

26™ AUGUST 2020

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Ann May
Technical Officer (Licensing)
01905 822799

Ward(s) affected: Tardebigge

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form, photograph’s and
location map

Appendix 2— Objection from Planning

Appendix 3 — Street Trading Policy

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent in respect of
the site below:

Gravel Frontage adjacent
Longlands Farm

Stoney Lane

Broad Green
Bromsgrove

B60 1LZ

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

Page 5



2.2

2.3

2.4

4.2

Agenda Iltem 3

BACKGROUND

On 2" July 2020 an application was received from Ms Lucy Williams to sell hot
and cold food and drinks from a wooden hut located on the gravel frontage
adjacent Longlands Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Green, Bromsgrove B60 1LZ.

The proposed trading hours are Monday to Friday, 08.00am to 14.00 hrs. And
Saturday 6am to 12 noon.

The application contained all the requisite documentation required and it can be
confirmed that a public notice was displayed the location, as per the requirement of
the policy.

The application was circulated to the various responsible authiorties and the
residents of properties which are close the proposed location, were also notified of
the application.

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from Bromsgrove District Councils Planning
Department, attached at Appendix 2

The objection is submitted on the grounds that the street trading unit will detract
and cause harm to the openess and visual amenities of the Green Belt in this
location.

Councillor Peter Whittaker is referred to within the representation as the applicant,
that is not the case the applicant is Ms. Lucy Williams.

Other Persons

No representations received

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and
page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached as appendix 3.

The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to
request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799
or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 6


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Agenda Iltem 3

The policy includes under “Key Considerations” that the Council will have regard to
all of the circumstances and all of the representations and objections that it
recieves. The Council will normally grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless
in its opinion one or more of the criteria at 3.7.2 are identified which would prevent
the grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted

(b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall
remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for
the grant or renewal of the consent.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision
to revoke a street trading consent. Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a
decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that
decision by making an application for a judicial review.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made
by Ms Lucy Williams.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem ?1
Application for a Street Trading ALLEND I

‘ Consent
GRANT APPLICATION RENEWAL APPLICATION
Full Name i,uc;y' Rt LS

Full Residential Address

Telephone Number % Email

National lnsuranéé Numbeiri

Proposed Days/Hours of Operation s

Monday ] - 2PH Friday 27/{/"{ -ZPA
Tuesday CIM—2C/ Saturday

Wednesday SLA 7 2XM Sunday

Thursday YA « T¥M

Description of articles sold REAVERT + (VNCL

If you are selling food or beverages, the Local Authority with which you are registered as a Food Business

Operator ;
LWoRCESTE &
Proposed trading location (please attach a map indicating the exact location) o ,
VOVEY EAUE HARA, =60 Tl
Dgscription of mobile unit, including dimensions and | vehicle r’ggistration number if relevant
POX TRMEER S R
[...]
h Stoney Lane Farm. Longlands and Stoney Lane
Farm are both owned by the applicant).

It is considered that the hut would detract and cause harm to the openness and
visual amenities of the Green Belt in this location.

| have also noted that you would appear to have consulted the applicant (it is
assumed the applicant is [Councillor] Peter Whittaker) on his own Street Trading
Application?.

Thanks Ann.
Regards
Dale

During the current COVID-19 pandemic and whilst observing current advice and
guidance, Planning and Regeneration staff continue to work using normal email
and telephone contacts, although from a home-working environment. The situation
is evolving and for updates on matters directly related to the Planning Service and
other areas of the Council please see our websites via
https://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/keeping-safe/coronavirus-(covid-19).aspx or
https://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/keeping-safe/coronavirus-(covid-19).aspx

Dale Birch :
Development Management Manager
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

26™ AUGUST 2020

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Ann May

Technical Officer (Licensing)
01905 822799

Ward(s) affected: Alvechurch South
Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form, photograph’s and
location map

Appendix 2— Representations from distant neighbours
Appendix 3 — Street Trading Policy

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To consider and determine an application for street trading consent in respect of
the site below:

Bransons Cross Farm
Beoley Lane
Beoley

Worcestershire
B98 9DP

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND

On 26™ June 2020 an application was received from Mr. Stephen Walker to sell hot
and cold food and drinks from a unit located on a privately owned yard at Bransons
Cross Farm, Beoley Lane, Beoley B98 9DP.

Page 13



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.2

Agenda Item 4

The proposed trading hours are Monday to Friday, 6am-3am. And Saturday 6am to
12 noon.

The application contained all the requisite documentation required and it can be
confirmed that a public notice was displayed the location, as per the requirement of
the policy.

The application was circulated to the various responsible authiorties and the
residents of properties which are close to the proposed location, were also notified
of the application.

The Street Trading Policy sets out at 3.3 those agencies, businesses or individuals
who are notified of the application. At 3.3.4 of the policy it is confirmed that
“‘Representations or objections will be accepted from any of the bodies listed at
3.3.1 and any other individual or business that can demonstrate that they would be
materially affected by the proposed street trading activites.”

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

No representations received.

Other Persons

Seven representations have been received from members of the public who were
not considered to be within the vicinity for the purposes of notificaiton under 3.3.1.

The Sub Committee will consider the objections received under 3.3.4 and will
consider whether the individual objectors can demonstrate that they would be
materially affected by the proposed street trading activity.

The representations are attached at Appendix 2.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and
page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached as appendix 3.

The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to
request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799
or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 14


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Agenda Item 4

The policy includes under “Key Considerations” that the Council will have regard to
all of the circumstances and all of the representations and objections that it
recieves. The Council will normally grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless
in its opinion one or more of the criteria at 3.7.2 are identified which would prevent
the grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted

(b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall
remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for
the grant or renewal of the consent.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision
to revoke a street trading consent. Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a
decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that
decision by making an application for a judicial review.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made
by Mr. Stephen Walker.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agendaritenr4 |

Bromsgrove
District Council

WWW.DICmAG ove ooV s

Application for a Street Trading
Consent

"

GRANT APPLICATION [J RENEWAL APPLICATION [J

Full Name :

A Qec\{ch_fj (&ansons ca(‘e.) e | J

Full Reside
[...]
The District Councillor(s) for the Ward(s) concerned

Environmental Health Officers at Worcestershire Regulatory Services

The Planning Authority

Safer Bromsgrove

Bromsgrove District Council Environmental Services

North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration

(NWEDR) team

Trading Standards

e The owners / occupiers of any residential and/or business properties in
the vicinity of the proposed location of any static trading site.

e Any other relevant organisation

3.3.2 Additionally, where the application is for grant of a new Consent in respect of
a fixed location, the applicant must also advertise their application by
displaying the prescribed Public Notice at the relevant location for not less
than 21 days beginning with the day after the application for Consent is made
to the Council. The form of the Public Notice required is shown at Annex A
to this Policy.

Page 38



Agenda Item 4

3.3.3 The Council will allow 28 days from the date that the application is received
and confirmed as valid, for people to make representations or objections in
relation to the application.

3.3.4 Representations or objections will be accepted from any of the bodies listed
at 3.3.1 and any other individual or business that can demonstrate that they
would be materially affected by the proposed street trading activities.

3.4 Determining Applications with no Representations or Objections

3.4.1 Where no representations or objections are received within 28 days of the
application being received, Officers will grant Consent to the applicant in the
terms that it was applied for.

3.5 Determining Applications through Mediation

3.5.1 Where a representation or objection is received in respect of an application, a
Licensing Officer will, in the first instance, attempt to mediate between the
relevant parties.

3.5.2 For example, it may be possible to find a compromise position in one of the
following ways:-

amending the times during which trading will take place;
amending the days on which trading will take place;

adding conditions to the Consent to address specific concerns;
granting Consent for a trial period to assess the impact; or
amending the list of articles to be sold.

3.5.3 Where all relevant parties agree to a compromise position, the Consent will
be granted by Officers, subject to the agreed amendments.

3.6 Determining Applications Where Mediation Is Not Possible

3.6.1 Where representations or objections are received and it is not possible to
reach an agreed compromise, the application can be referred, at the
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for

determination.

3.6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the
Council’s standard procedure.

Page 39



3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

Agenda Item 4

Key Considerations
Each application will be considered on its own merits.
The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the

representations and objections that it receives. The Council will normally
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:-

o a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of
the trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site;
or

. there are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury accidents
in the locality where the street trading activity will be sited; or

. there would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, noise

(whether from trading unit or its customers), light pollution, rubbish, air
guality, potential for the harbourage of vermin; or

o there is already adequate like provision in the vicinity of the site to be
used for street trading purposes; or

) there is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions; or

° the site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or

traffic flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street
trading purposes; or

° street trading activities would undermine the safe and efficient
passage along public highways and cause congestion; or

o the pitch interferes with sight lines for any road users such as at road
junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities; or

) the site does not allow the Consent Holder, staff and customers to
park in a safe manner; or

o the trading activity would detract from the visual or other attractions of

the area in which it takes place, particularly designated Conservation
Areas, Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Sites of Special or
Scientific Interest; or

. street trading activities would conflict with the solemnity and tranquillity
that can reasonably be expected at sensitive locations, such as close
to a place of worship, cemetery, crematorium etc; or

. the street trading activity is carried out after dusk and the site is not
adequately lit to allow safe access and egress from the site for both
customers and staff; or

° a Consent has already been granted to another person to trade similar
articles in the immediate vicinity.
. the proposed consent holder is not considered to be a suitable person

to be granted a street trading consent for any reason.

Page 40



Agenda Item 4

3.8 Options Available to Licensing Sub-Committee

3.8.1 When determining an application for grant or renewal of a Street Trading
Consent, a Licensing Sub-Committee can take any of the following steps as is
considered desirable with a view to meeting the objectives of this Policy:-

@) grant consent to the applicant as applied for;

(b) grant consent to the applicant subject to modifications to any of the
following matters:

0] the days on which trading can take place;

(i) the times during which trading can take place;
(iii) the location(s) where trading can take place;
(iv) the articles that can be traded;

(v) the conditions attached to the Consent;

(vi) the duration of the Consent.

(© refuse to grant Consent.

3.8.2 Inthe interests of transparency, reasons will be given for any decision taken
by a Licensing Sub-Co
[...]
-Committee B Hearing Procedure
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent, (gravel frontage adjacent) Longlands Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Grren, Bromsgrove, B60 1LZ
	Appendices - Stoney Lane

	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Bransons Cross Farm, Beoley Lane, Beoley, Worcestershire, B98 9DP
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Trading Location photo
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	BDC Street Trading Policy






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
26th August 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
WEDNESDAY, 26TH AUGUST 2020, AT 11.17 A.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), S. A. Hughes and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. Thompson, Reserve Member 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mrs. A. May, Mr. P. Morrish, Mrs. P. Ross and 
Mrs S. Sellers 
 
 
 

1/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present at the meeting declared a pecuniary interest with 
regard to Agenda Item 3 – Application for a Street Trading Consent, 
Longlands Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Green, Bromsgrove, B60 1LZ; in 
that they were all acquainted with Councillor P. J. Whittaker, through his 
role as a District Councillor; and were aware that the Application site 
was on his land.   
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to inform all those present that a 
reference had been made on page 12 of the main agenda report, that 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker, who was a member of the Licensing 
Committee, had been consulted with as the applicant for the Street 
Trading Consent being sought for on the gravel frontage adjacent to 
Longlands Farm. The Chairman informed al those present that 
Councillor P.J. Whittaker was not the applicant.  
 
Note: that under this item Sub-Committee Members agreed to alter the 
running order of the agenda. 
 

3/20   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - BRANSONS 
CROSS FARM, BEOLEY LANE, BEOLEY, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 
9DP 
 
The Chairman welcomed all participants to the virtual meeting and in 
doing so, checked that Members of the Sub-Committee, officers and 
public speakers were present. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
26th August 2020 

2 
 

The Chairman asked the applicant’s representative if she had been 
made aware that she could be represented by a legal representative at 
the applicant’s own expense during the Hearing.  The applicant’s 
representative confirmed that she had been made aware and was happy 
for the Hearing to continue. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that she had carried out an unannounced Site 
Visit to the proposed trading site, however, she was unable to access 
the actual site as it was on private land. Councillor C. J. Spencer stated 
that she was very familiar with the area.  
 
The Sub-Committee then considered an application for street trading 
consent to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a unit on a privately-
owned yard at Bransons Cross Farm, Beoley Lane, Beoley, B98 9DP. 
 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.  It was 
confirmed that the Responsible Authorities had been consulted with and 
that no representations had been received.   
 
However, seven representations had been received from members of 
the public.  The Technical Officer drew Members’ attention to the fact 
that those members of the public who had submitted representations 
were not considered to be within the vicinity for the purposes of 
notification under section 3.3.1 of the Council’s Street Trading policy.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. S. Walker, the applicant’s 
representative was asked to put forward the case in support of the 
application. 
 
Ms. Walker commented that she was happy with the information 
provided by the Technical Officer, WRS and had nothing further to add. 
 
In response to the Council’s Legal Advisor with regard to the 
representations received expressing concerns in respect of rubbish and 
the potential for vermin; Ms. Walker stated that general rubbish was put 
into the on-site bins, which were delivered and collected weekly by Biffa.  
As a general rule, they did not cook more food then was required, but 
should this happen, that food was taken home to be consumed.  With 
bins supplied and collected weekly and no food wastage left on site, Ms. 
Walker did not envisage any issues with vermin.  
 
In response to the Chairman with regard to the representations received 
about the current signage used, Ms. Walker explained that should the 
Street Trading Consent be granted, the applicant would seek advice 
from the Council regarding suitable signage and where that signage 
could be placed.   
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
26th August 2020 

3 
 

The Chairman took the opportunity to inform Ms. Walker that, Councillor 
M. Thompson was present as the Reserve Member and would take no 
part in the decision making process.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Members that they should 
consider all of the information and evidence as presented during the 
course of the Hearing and the written representations received from 
local residents.  The application site was on private land, however, a 
Street Trading Consent was still required as it was an area to which the 
public had access.   
 
Some matters raised were outside of the Sub-Committee’s remit, 
namely, planning or future businesses to be developed on the site, she 
would ask Members to put any references to these to the back of their 
minds. Members should consider the location of the site and the location 
of those who had raised objections and should consider if those who had 
raised objections would be materially affected by any Street Trading 
activities at the site.      
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was 
  
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be 
granted. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS). 

 

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 

 The written application from Mr. Stephen Walker and the oral 
representations, provided at the Hearing by Ms. Stephanie Walker, 
the applicant’s representative.  

 

 The seven written objections submitted by other persons.   
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 Members considered the application and representations 
presented by and on behalf of Mr. Walker. It was noted that this 
business intended to operate within the site of a truck stop which 
was located off the main road and not directly on the highway.  
 

 Members considered the representations with regard to the 
concerns that allowing the application would increase the traffic 
flow. Members were very familiar with the area and specifically the 
location of the proposed street trading activity and noted that this 
was a busy thoroughfare and therefore the addition of the street 
trading activity would not adversely add to the movement of traffic 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
26th August 2020 

4 
 

or pollution. It was noted that the street trader would be operating 
from 6am – 3pm and so would not in any event be operating 
during the evening rush hour. 

 

 Members noted the lack of objection from Highways who would be 
the primarily source of evidence to support concerns as to road 
safety. It was also of note that no objections or representations 
had been received from Highways England, West Mercia Police or 
Environmental Health and therefore Members concluded that 
there was no evidence that allowing the application would have a 
significant effect on road safety or pollution. 
 

 Members were satisfied that the applicant would take steps to 
responsibly dispose of waste which would address any concerns 
relating to litter and that in turn would reduce any risk of vermin. 
 

 It was noted by Members that those who had objected did not live 
in the immediate vicinity and would therefore be unlikely to be 
materially affected by the trader should a Street Trading Consent 
be granted. 
 

 The Council’s Legal Advisor reminded Members that they should 
only have regard to matters that fell within their remit.  The 
development of other business in the area, as referred to by those 
who had submitted representations, did not fall under the 
Licensing Sub-Committee’s remit.  

 

 Having considered the Council’s Street Trading Policy and having 
regard to only those matters that they should consider when 
determining an application; and taking into account all of the 
evidence provided to Members, the Sub-Committee considered it 
appropriate to grant the Consent. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to all of the evidence 
provided and decide what weight to give to the representations 
received.  
 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for granting a Street Trading Consent, as detailed at 
3.7.2 on page 10 of the policy.  
 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the Street Trading Consent; Members must disregard 
any comments made with regard to any matters which fell outside 
of their remit. 
 

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit.  



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
26th August 2020 

5 
 

 
There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 

4/20   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT, (GRAVEL 
FRONTAGE ADJACENT) LONGLANDS FARM, STONEY LANE, BROAD 
GRREN, BROMSGROVE, B60 1LZ 
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed Members that the applicant 
was not present for the meeting.  The Technical Officer, WRS, further 
informed Sub-Committee Members that she had not heard from the 
applicant with regard to attending today’s meeting.   
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Sub-Committee Members that she 
had received further information during the course of the Hearing.  She 
had been advised by the landowner that the applicant was currently not 
in the Country, it was not entirely clear what her intentions were with 
regard to this application.  It was understood that there were some 
contractual matters between the applicant and the person who owned 
the unit.  
 
It was for Members to determine if they deemed it appropriate to 
consider the application or for further enquiries to be made and for the 
matter to be considered at a future Sub-Committee meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was 
  
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be 
deferred.  
 

The meeting closed at 12.11 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


